

No. 20-cv-20408

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN ANTHONY BUCHANAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HARRIS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DISABILITY RIGHTS TEXAS, DISABILITY
RIGHTS LOUISIANA, DISABILITY RIGHTS MISSISSIPPI
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Brian East
State Bar No. 06360800
DISABILITY RIGHTS
TEXAS
2222 W. Braker Lane
Austin, TX 78758
Tel: (512) 407-2718
beast@disabilityrightstx.org

Ronald Lospennato
LA Bar No. 32191
DISABILITY RIGHTS
LOUISIANA
8325 Oak Street
New Orleans, LA 70118
Tel: (504) 522-2337
rlospennato@advocacyla.org

Richard D. Salgado
Dan Syed
Michael J. Murtha
Kelsey L. Smith
JONES DAY
2727 N. Harwood St.
Dallas, TX 75201
Tel: (214) 969-5209

*Counsel For Amici Curiae
Disability Rights Texas,
Disability Rights Louisiana, and
Disability Rights Mississippi*

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The De Minimis Standard Adopted in <i>Siglar</i> is Improper and its Application to Inmates With Disabilities, Like Buchanan, Illustrates the Unworkability of the Standard.....	5
A. <i>Siglar</i> was Overruled by the Supreme Court in <i>Wilkins</i> and the Unworkability of the De Minimis Standard Demonstrates that the Standard is Improper Under the Text of the PLRA	5
1. The Supreme Court Overruled Relying on <i>Hudson</i> to Create a De Minimis Standard.....	6
2. The Supreme Court’s Eighth Amendment Jurisprudence in <i>Hudson</i> Does Not Support <i>Siglar</i> ’s Deviation from the Text of the PLRA.....	9
3. The Text of the PLRA Does Not Support a De Minimis Standard.....	12
a. The Ordinary Meaning Canon Compels the Conclusion that “Physical Injury” Should Not be Qualified by Extra-Textual Language	13
b. Even if the Court Applied Some Form of the Prior Construction Canon, the De Minimis Standard is Still Unsupportable.....	15
B. The Application of the De Minimis Standard to Inmates With Disabilities Illustrates the Unworkability of the Standard	16
1. Courts Recognize and Accommodate the Unique Needs of Inmates with Disabilities in the ADA and Rehabilitation Act Contexts	17
2. The <i>Siglar</i> De Minimis Standard, in Conjunction with <i>Luong</i> , Eviscerates Safeguards for Inmates With Disabilities	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
II. Even if the De Minimis Standard is Proper, Buchanan’s Injuries Were More Than De Minimis.....	22
A. The District Court Ignored Record Evidence Showing the Severity of Buchanan’s Injuries.....	22
B. Buchanan’s Injuries Were More Than De Minimis.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alexander v. Tippah County, Miss.,
351 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2003) 26

Aref v. Lynch,
833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 12

Cleveland v. Gautreaux,
198 F. Supp. 3d 717 (M.D. La. 2016)..... 17, 19

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980) 12

Erikson v. Pardus,
127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007) 24

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97, 103 (1976) 9

Garrett v. Thaler,
560 F. App’x. 375 (5th Cir. 2014) 19

Gomez v. Chandler,
163 F.3d 921 (1999)..... 15

Guy v. LeBlanc,
400 F. Supp. 3d 536 (M.D. La. 2019)..... 18

Hill v. Henry,
No. CA C-11-127, 2012 WL 2319096 (S.D. Tex. May 1, 2012) 8

Hudson v. McMillian,
503 U.S. 1 (1992).....passim

Irby v. Nueces Cty. Sheriff,
790 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
<i>Luong v. Hatt</i> , 979 F. Supp. 481 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	passim
<i>McCoy v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , No. C–05–370, 2006 WL 2331055 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2006).....	21
<i>Melton v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit</i> , 391 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir 2002)	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	17, 18
<i>Pierce v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Shaheed-Muhammad v. DiPaolo</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D. Mass. 2005)	12
<i>Siglar v. Hightower</i> , 112 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Stewart v. Cain</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-403-JJB, 2012 WL 3230442 (M.D. La. July 6, 2012)	8
<i>Stokes v. Sw. Airlines</i> , 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. LaVallee</i> , 439 F.3d 670 (10th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 39 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Brazil</i> , No. 7:04 CV 187 R, 2005 WL 4813518 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 10, 2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	passim
<i>Wright v. New York State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 831 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e)	passim
Americans with Disabilities Act Title II, 42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq.	13, 16, 17
OMNIBUS CONSOLIDATED RESCISSIONS AND APPROPRIATIONS ACT OF 1996, PL 104–134, April 26, 1996, 110 Stat 1321 § 804(d) (codified as 28 USC § 1915g)	14
Rehabilitation Act § 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	13, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	13, 15
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1910).....	14
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	14
Eighth Amendment.....	passim
Eleanor M. Levine, <i>Compensatory Damages Are Not for Everyone: Section 1997e(e) of the Prison Litigation Reform Act and the Overlooked Amendment</i> , 92 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2203 (2017)	21, 22
Emily Alexander, <i>The Americans With Disabilities Act and State Prisons: A Question of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 66 FORDHAM L. REV. 2233 (1998)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Continued

	Page
Jan J. Stokosa, CP, <i>Skin Care of the Residual Limb</i> , MERCK MANUAL (Dec. 2019).....	26
M. Jason Highsmith, et al., <i>Identifying and Managing Skin Issues with Lower-Limb Prosthetic Use</i> , AMPUTEE COALITION OF AMERICA.....	24, 25
Maggie Filler & Daniel Greenfield, <i>A Wrong Without a Right? Overcoming the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s Physical Injury Requirement in Solitary Confinement Cases</i> , 115 NW. L. REV. 257 (2020).....	16
National Limb Loss Information Center Staff, <i>Fact Sheet: Wound Care: Preventing Infection</i> , AMPUTEE COALITION OF AMERICA (revised 2009)	24
Paddy Rossbach, RN & Terrence P. Sheehan, MD, <i>Tips for Taking Care of your Limb</i> , AMPUTEE COALITION OF AMERICA (May / June 2008).....	25
S. William Levy, MD, <i>Skin Problems of the Amputee</i> , DIGITAL RESOURCE FOUNDATION FOR THE ORTHOTICS & PROSTHETICS COMMUNITY.....	24, 25
